

No. 19-2546

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

ERIC WHITE,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INC. and UNITED CONTINENTAL HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No.19-cv-00114 (The Hon. Charles R. Norgle, Sr.)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

POOJA SHETHJI
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 200W
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 847-4400
pshethji@outtengolden.com

PAUL W. MOLLICA
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
161 North Clark Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 809-7010
pwmollica@outtengolden.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
jon@guptawessler.com

R. JOSEPH BARTON
BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
1735 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 734-7046
jbarton@blockesq.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

April 17, 2020

MATTHEW Z. CROTTY
CROTTY & SON LAW FIRM, PLLC
905 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 404
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 850-7011
matt@crottyandson.com

THOMAS G. JARRARD
LAW OFFICE OF
THOMAS G. JARRARD LLC
1020 N. Washington Street
Spokane, WA 99201
(425) 239-7290
tjarrard@att.net

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2546

Short Caption: White v. UAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Statutory background	4
1. Congress enacted USERRA to expand veterans’ rights.	4
2. Section 4316(b)(1) requires that military leave be treated no worse than any comparable non-military leave as to all non-seniority-based “rights and benefits.”	5
3. Congress intended for section 4316(b)(1) to codify the Third Circuit’s decision in <i>Waltermeyer</i>	7
4. The Department of Labor’s implementing regulations carry out Congress’s intent to codify <i>Waltermeyer</i>	10
B. Factual background	11
C. Procedural background.....	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review.....	16
Argument.....	16
I. When an employer provides paid leave and profit-sharing, those are “rights and benefits” of employment under USERRA.	17
A. USERRA’s text, history, and case law make clear that paid leave and profit-sharing qualify as “rights” or “benefits” of employment for purposes of section 4316(b)(1).	17
1. By its plain text, the statutory definition for “rights and benefits” includes paid leave and profit-sharing.....	18
2. USERRA’s history confirms that paid leave and profit-sharing are “rights and benefits.”	24
3. The case law recognizes that paid leave and profit-sharing are “rights and benefits.”	28

B. The district court gave no persuasive reason for reading the definition of “rights and benefits” to exclude paid leave and profit-sharing.....31

II. The district court’s alternative holding—that short-term military leave is not “comparable” to jury duty as a matter of law—is incorrect in multiple ways and provides no basis for dismissal.....36

Conclusion.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	26
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	20
<i>Bernal v. NRA Group, LLC</i> , 930 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	19
<i>Brill v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-534, 2012 WL 893902 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	30, 37
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17, 32
<i>Burger v. County of Macon</i> , 942 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2019).	16
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	20, 23
<i>Clarkson v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-5, 2019 WL 2503957 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	30
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	26
<i>Crews v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 567 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 16, 33
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	18, 20, 23

<i>Davis v. Advocate Health Center Patient Care Express</i> , 523 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>DeLee v. City of Plymouth, Indiana</i> , 773 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Dorris v. TXD Services, LP</i> , 753 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Duffer v. United Continental Holdings, Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	37
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Local 15, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL–CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	17
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	21
<i>Gagnon v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	18
<i>Gross v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	34
<i>Homeyer v. Stanley Tulchin Associates, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	18, 35
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	17

<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	18
<i>McGuire v. United Parcel Service</i> , 152 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Middleton v. City of Chicago</i> , 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Miller v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 281 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002)	33, 35
<i>Monroe v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 452 U.S. 549 (1981)	33
<i>Mueller v. City of Joliet</i> , 943 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	25
<i>Nolde Brothers, Inc. v. Local No. 358, Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977)	22
<i>Pucilowski v. Department of Justice</i> , 498 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	18, 29
<i>Rogers v. City of San Antonio</i> , 392 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2004)	9, 33, 35, 38
<i>Sandoval v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Sauk Prairie Conservation Alliance v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 944 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Scanlan v. American Airlines Group, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	20

<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	19
<i>Su v. M/V Southern Aster</i> , 978 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Tully v. Department of Justice</i> , 481 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	20, 29, 38
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2010).....	25
<i>Waltermeyer v. Aluminum Company of America</i> , 804 F.2d 821 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Retirement Plan for Employees of Hanson Building Materials America, Inc.</i> , 323 F. App'x 564 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 707a(b)	22
26 U.S.C. § 6331(a).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)	5
38 U.S.C. § 4302(b).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 4303(2)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4303(12).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 4316(b)(1)	3, 6
38 U.S.C. § 4323(c)(2).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(1).....	6
41 U.S.C. § 353(c)(1).....	22

20 C.F.R. § 1002.150(a).....	10, 22
20 C.F.R. § 1002.150(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

137 Cong. Rec. S6035 (May 16, 1991)	5, 7
139 Cong. Rec. H2203-02 (May 4, 1993)	4
140 Cong. Rec. S7670-71 (June 27, 1994)	4
156 Cong. Rec. S7656-02 (September 28, 2010)	25, 26
H.R. Rep. 103-65(I) (1993)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 103-158 (1993)	9, 32

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	26
Lockheed Martin, <i>Working Here at Lockheed Martin: Benefits & Amenities</i> , https://www.lockheedmartinjobs.com/working-here	35
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment Situation Summary Table A</i> . <i>Household data, seasonally adjusted (2020)</i> , https://perma.cc/LT8S-9JRF	35
U.S. Department of Defense, <i>2016 Demographics: Profile of the Military</i> <i>Community</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/TMG6-XLVP	35
